
No. 01-02/2021-SEA-I 

Government of India 


Ministry of Communications 

Depa rtment of Telecommunic$,tions 


Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001 


Dated 31.01.2022 . 
ORDER 

Sub.: 	Non-Functional Up-gra dation for officers of the Indian P&T Accounts and 
Finance .Service Group 'A', in Level-15 in the Pay Matrix (Rs. 1,82,200 
2,24,100) . 

In pursuance of DoPT's AB.14017/30/2011 -Estt. (RR) dated 14.12.2021 
the undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the President for grant of 
Non-Functiona l Up-·gradation (NFU) to the following SAG officers of IP&TAFS Gr. 
'A' in HAG in Level- 15 in the . Pay Ma trix (Rs. 1,82,200-2,24, 100) w.e .f. 
04.12.2021 in accordance with the provisions contained in DoP&T's OM No. AB 
14017 /64/2008-Estt. (RR) dated 24.04.2009 : 

• 


SI. 	 ' ' -
No. 
1 

-· 2 
3 

4 
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6 

· ... ' 

7 
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Staff 
No. 

83062 
83068 

83069 

83072 

83073 

83075 

83076 
83077 

Name of the Officers Present Place of Posting 
(S/Sh./Ms.) 

DDG(Accounts), DoT Hq 
KUMAR SAN.IAY BARJAR 
RA.I EEV KUMAR 

Deputation-M/ o Shipping 
Deputation-Cabinet

ARVIND KUMAR 
Secretariat 

AJAY KUMAR DDG(LFA), DoT Hg 
Deputation-M / o Roa ds

MAHMOOD AHMED 
Trans12o_rt & Highways 

I Deputation-CabinetSAURABH KUMAR TIWARI 
Secretar iat 

DEVENDRA KU MAR NIM DDG, NICF,Delhi 
GERA LDINE G SHABONG CCA,Assam 

·

2. The above sa id up-gradation is purely non-functional up-grada tion, 
persona l to the officer and it would not bestow any right to the officer to claim 
promotion or deputation benefits based on non-functional up-gradation in such 
a m anner. 

3 . In accordance with DoP&T OM No. AB-14017 /25/2013-Estt. (RR) dated 
12.01.2015, the officer may be permitted the option for pay fixation as· the case 
of promotion with the condition that no re-fixation of pay would be allo re at the 
time of subsequent adhoc/regular promotions, if any. 
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Copy to: 
l. 	 PS to Hon'ble MoC. 
2. 	 PS to Hon'ble MoS (C). 

3. 	 Sr. PPS to Secretary (T), DoT 
4. 	 Sr. PPS to Member (F) , DCC 
5. 	 PS to CGCA/Addl.CGCA 
6. 	 Sr. PPS to Advisor(FL DoT Hq. 
7. 	 Sr. DDG (PAF) DoP Hqs/ DG (NICF) 
8. 	 CVO, DoT Hqs. 
9. 	 A11.l DDsG, Accounts & Finance side, DoT Hqs. 

• 	 10. All Pr. CCA / CCA DoT 
11. 	 Director(Pers.) ,Cabinet Secretariat, GoI, New Delhi-110003. 
12. 	 ADG of Shipping(Pers.), Directorate General of Shipping,Mumbai. 
13. 	 Under Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi 
14. 	 Under Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Establishment 

I Section, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi. 
15. 	 Officers concerned. 
16. 	 US (SEA-II), DoT Hqs-for uploading the order on DoT website. 
17. 	 ACAO (SEA-II)/ SO Pay Bill/ G-I/ G-II/ Library/ PHP / Cash Section, DoT 

HQ -
18. 	 OL Section, DoT for Hindi Version. 
19. 	 Guard File/Spare. 
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