## No. 01-02/2021-SEA-I Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

Dated 31.01.2022.

## ORDER

Sub.: Non-Functional Up-gradation for officers of the Indian P&T Accounts and Finance Service Group 'A', in Level-15 in the Pay Matrix (Rs. 1,82,200-2,24,100).

In pursuance of DoPT's AB.14017/30/2011-Estt. (RR) dated 14.12.2021 the undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the President for grant of Non-Functional Up-gradation (NFU) to the following SAG officers of IP&TAFS Gr. 'A' in HAG in Level-15 in the Pay Matrix (Rs. 1,82,200-2,24,100) w.e.f. 04.12.2021 in accordance with the provisions contained in DoP&T's OM No. AB 14017/64/2008-Estt. (RR) dated 24.04.2009: -

SI. No.	Staff No.	Name of the Officers (S/Sh./Ms.)	Present Place of Posting
1	83062	RAJEEV KUMAR	DDG(Accounts), DoT Hq
2	83068	KUMAR SANJAY BARIAR	Deputation-M/o Shipping
3	83069	ARVIND KUMAR	Deputation-Cabinet Secretariat
4	83072	AJAY KUMAR	DDG(LFA), DoT Hq
5	83073	MAHMOOD AHMED	Deputation-M/o Roads Transport & Highways
6	83075	SAURABH KUMAR TIWARI	Deputation-Cabinet Secretariat
7	83076	DEVENDRA KUMAR NIM	DDG, NICF,Delhi
8	83077	GERALDINE G SHABONG	CCA,Assam

- 2. The above said up-gradation is purely non-functional up-gradation, personal to the officer and it would not bestow any right to the officer to claim promotion or deputation benefits based on non-functional up-gradation in such a manner.
- 3. In accordance with DoP&T OM No. AB-14017/25/2013-Estt. (RR) dated 12.01.2015, the officer may be permitted the option for pay fixation as in the case of promotion with the condition that no re-fixation of pay would be allowed at the time of subsequent adhoc/regular promotions, if any.

(R.C.Kumar)3 Director (SEA) Ph No 23036059 Copy to: -

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC.
- 2. PS to Hon'ble MoS (C).
- 3. Sr. PPS to Secretary (T), DoT
- 4. Sr. PPS to Member (F), DCC
- 5. PS to CGCA/Addl.CGCA
- 6. Sr. PPS to Advisor(F), DoT Hq.
- 7. Sr. DDG (PAF) DoP Hqs/ DG (NICF)
- 8. CVO, DoT Hqs.
- 9. All DDsG, Accounts & Finance side, DoT Hqs.
- 10. All Pr.CCA/CCA DoT
- 11. Director(Pers.), Cabinet Secretariat, Gol, New Delhi-110003.
- 12. ADG of Shipping(Pers.), Directorate General of Shipping, Mumbai.
- 13. Under Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi
- 14. Under Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Establishment I Section, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 15. Officers concerned.
- 16. US (SEA-II), DoT Hqs-for uploading the order on DoT website.
- 17. ACAO (SEA-II)/ SO Pay Bill/G-I/ G-II/ Library/ PHP/ Cash Section, DoT HO
- 18. OL Section, DoT for Hindi Version.
- 19. Guard File/Spare.